



# CRCNA Funds, LLC

Financial Statements  
Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

# **CRCNA Funds, LLC**

---

Financial Statements  
Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

# CRCNA Funds, LLC

## Contents

---

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Independent Auditor's Report   | 3-4   |
| <b>Financial Statements</b>  |       |
| Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2019 and 2018  | 6     |
| Statements of Income for the<br>Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018                     | 7     |
| Statements of Changes in Member's Equity for the<br>Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 | 8     |
| Statements of Cash Flows for the<br>Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018                 | 9     |
| Notes to Financial Statements  | 10-15 |



## Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors  
CRCNA Funds, LLC  
Grand Rapids, Michigan

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of CRCNA Funds, LLC, which comprise the balance sheets as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, the related statements of income, changes in member's equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

### *Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### *Auditor's Responsibility*

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

*Opinion*

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of CRCNA Funds, LLC as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

BDO USA, LLP

September 16, 2019

## Financial Statements

---

# CRCNA Funds, LLC

## Balance Sheets

| <i>June 30,</i>                                   | 2019                 | 2018                 |
|---|----------------------|----------------------|
| <b>Assets</b>                                     |                      |                      |
| Cash and cash equivalents                         | \$ 636,660           | \$ 544,681           |
| Investments                                       | 22,827,366           | 20,801,887           |
| Interest and dividends receivable                 | 58,260               | 41,948               |
| <b>Total Assets</b>                               | <b>\$ 23,522,286</b> | <b>\$ 21,388,516</b> |
| <b>Liabilities and Net Assets</b>                 |                      |                      |
| <b>Liabilities</b>                                |                      |                      |
| Due to Christian Reformed Church in North America | \$ 10,305,400        | \$ 9,801,493         |
| Due to Back to God Ministries International       | 4,307,703            | 3,125,293            |
| Due to World Renew                                | 8,908,183            | 8,460,730            |
| <b>Total Liabilities</b>                          | <b>23,521,286</b>    | <b>21,387,516</b>    |
| <b>Member's Equity</b>                            |                      |                      |
| Member's capital                                  | 1,000                | 1,000                |
| <b>Total Liabilities and Member's Equity</b>      | <b>\$ 23,522,286</b> | <b>\$ 21,388,516</b> |

*See accompanying notes to financial statements.*

# CRCNA Funds, LLC

## Statements of Income

---

| <i>Year ended June 30,</i>           | 2019       | 2018       |
|--------------------------------------|------------|------------|
| <b>Revenue and Other Support</b>     |            |            |
| Investment income, net               | \$ 461,236 | \$ 595,709 |
| Allocation of investment income, net | (461,236)  | (595,709)  |
| <b>Net investment income</b>         | -          | -          |
| <b>Net Income</b>                    | \$ -       | \$ -       |

---

*See accompanying notes to financial statements.*



# CRCNA Funds, LLC

## Statements of Changes in Member's Equity

---

|                         |    | Member's<br>Capital |    | Retained<br>Earnings |    | Total<br>Member's<br>Equity |
|-------------------------|----|---------------------|----|----------------------|----|-----------------------------|
| Balance, July 1, 2017   | \$ | 1,000               | \$ | -                    | \$ | 1,000                       |
| Net income for the year |    | -                   |    | -                    |    | -                           |
| Balance, June 30, 2018  |    | 1,000               |    | -                    |    | 1,000                       |
| Net income for the year |    | -                   |    | -                    |    | -                           |
| Balance, June 30, 2019  | \$ | 1,000               | \$ | -                    | \$ | 1,000                       |

---

*See accompanying notes to financial statements.*

**CRCNA Funds, LLC**  
**Statements of Cash Flows**

| <i>Year ended June 30,</i>   | <b>2019</b>        | <b>2018</b>        |
|--|--------------------|--------------------|
| <b>Cash Flows From (For) Operating Activities</b>                                |                    |                    |
| Net income   | \$ -               | \$ -               |
| Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from (for) operating activities: |                    |                    |
| Unrealized gain on investments   | (317,042)          | (330,385)          |
| Realized (gain) loss on investments  | (138,491)          | 64,194             |
| Changes in assets and liabilities:   |                    |                    |
| Interest receivable  | (16,312)           | (6,918)            |
| Due to Christian Reformed Church of North America                                | 503,907            | 560,999            |
| Due to Back to God Ministries International                                      | 1,182,410          | 183,644            |
| Due to World Renew   | 447,453            | (1,470,932)        |
| Due to Christian Reformed Church Loan Fund                                       | -                  | (2,061,179)        |
| <b>Net Cash From (For) Operating Activities</b>                                  | <b>1,661,925</b>   | <b>(3,060,577)</b> |
| <b>Cash Flows From (For) Investing Activities</b>                                |                    |                    |
| Proceeds from the sale of investments  | 1,022,008          | 1,222,632          |
| Purchases of investments   | (2,591,954)        | (2,249,433)        |
| <b>Net Cash For Investing Activities</b>   | <b>(1,569,946)</b> | <b>(1,026,801)</b> |
| <b>Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash</b>   | <b>91,979</b>      | <b>(4,087,378)</b> |
| <b>Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of year</b>                              | <b>544,681</b>     | <b>4,632,059</b>   |
| <b>Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of year</b>                                    | <b>\$ 636,660</b>  | <b>\$ 544,681</b>  |

*See accompanying notes to financial statements.*

# CRCNA Funds, LLC

## Notes to Financial Statements

---

### 1. Organization

CRCNA Funds, LLC (CRCNA Funds) was formed by the Christian Reformed Church in North America (CRCNA) as of May 26, 2011 as a limited liability company under Delaware law. CRCNA is the sole member of CRCNA Funds. CRCNA Funds is a wholly owned subsidiary of CRCNA, formed to help fulfill the mission and charitable purposes of CRCNA and related agencies.

CRCNA Funds holds investments for participating agencies of the Christian Reformed Church which include Back to God, Loan Fund, Resonate Global Missions, World Renew, and CRCNA. These investments were administered and managed by U.S. Trust Manager (Blackrock) and Merrill Lynch. Participating agencies may direct their investments into one or more of the following: a money market account, a balanced portfolio, a fixed income portfolio or bank certificates of deposit. Agencies receive allocations of their share of investment income. All participating agencies are considered related parties.

### 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

#### *Use of Estimates*

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported therein. Due to the inherent uncertainty involved in making estimates, actual results in future periods may differ from those estimates.

#### *Cash and Cash Equivalents*

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of less than three months when purchased.

#### *Investments*

CRCNA Funds values its investments at estimated fair value (see Note 4 for additional information). CRCNA Funds invests in various securities, including U.S. government securities, corporate debt instruments and corporate stocks. Investment securities, in general, are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit and overall market volatility. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is reasonably possible that changes in the estimated fair values of investment securities will occur in the near term and those changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the balance sheets.

#### *Due to CRCNA Agencies*

CRCNA Funds hold investments for the CRCNA agencies, and the investments and investment income are allocated to the various CRCNA agencies based on the agencies' shares of investment at the time of sale, purchase or distribution.

# CRCNA Funds, LLC

## Notes to Financial Statements

---

### *Income Taxes*

CRCNA Funds is a limited liability company and, accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been made in the accompanying financial statements. The income or loss of CRCNA Funds is passed through to the sole member, which is a nonprofit religious entity and, therefore, exempt from federal and state income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Gifts to CRCNA Funds qualify for charitable contribution deductions according to Internal Revenue Service regulations. CRCNA Funds does not have any material uncertain tax positions.

### *Investment Income*

Investment income consists of interest and dividends, realized and unrealized gains and losses, and other investment charges and fees.

### *Subsequent Events*

Management has evaluated subsequent events through September 16, 2019, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. Based on this evaluation, there were no matters identified that had a significant impact on the financial statements as presented.

### *Reclassifications*

Certain reclassifications have been made in the June 30, 2018 financial statements to conform to the classifications in the June 30, 2019 financial statements. Such reclassifications had no impact on previously reported net income.

## 3. Investments

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of available-for-sale securities are as follows:

| <i>June 30, 2019</i>                   | Amortized<br>Cost    | Gross<br>Unrealized<br>Gains | Gross<br>Unrealized<br>Losses | Estimated<br>Fair Value |
|--|----------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Fixed income portfolio                 |                      |                              |                               |                         |
| Government bonds                       | \$ 625,646           | \$ 7,951                     | \$ (447)                      | \$ 633,150              |
| Corporate bonds                        | 638,639              | 8,067                        | (1,393)                       | 645,313                 |
| Asset-backed securities                | 307,860              | 960                          | (5,358)                       | 303,462                 |
| <b>Total fixed income portfolio</b>    | <b>1,572,145</b>     | <b>16,978</b>                | <b>(7,198)</b>                | <b>1,581,925</b>        |
| Balanced income portfolio              |                      |                              |                               |                         |
| Government bonds                       | 5,240,586            | 107,292                      | (22,686)                      | 5,325,192               |
| Corporate bonds                        | 2,369,492            | 53,503                       | (19,935)                      | 2,403,060               |
| Asset-backed securities                | 1,892,999            | 17,892                       | (29,355)                      | 1,881,536               |
| Equity securities                      | 9,207,633            | 2,646,435                    | (218,415)                     | 11,635,653              |
| <b>Total balanced income portfolio</b> | <b>18,710,710</b>    | <b>2,825,122</b>             | <b>(290,391)</b>              | <b>21,245,441</b>       |
| <b>Total</b>                           | <b>\$ 20,282,855</b> | <b>\$ 2,842,100</b>          | <b>\$ (297,589)</b>           | <b>\$ 22,827,366</b>    |

# CRCNA Funds, LLC

## Notes to Financial Statements

| <i>June 30, 2018</i>                   | Amortized<br>Cost    | Gross<br>Unrealized<br>Gains | Gross<br>Unrealized<br>Losses | Estimated<br>Fair Value |
|--|----------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------|
| <b>Fixed income portfolio</b>          |                      |                              |                               |                         |
| Government bonds                       | \$ 480,003           | \$ 40                        | \$ (6,033)                    | \$ 474,010              |
| Corporate bonds                        | 763,028              | 16                           | (12,939)                      | 750,105                 |
| Asset-backed securities                | 307,859              | -                            | (7,206)                       | 300,653                 |
| <b>Total fixed income portfolio</b>    | <b>1,550,890</b>     | <b>56</b>                    | <b>(26,178)</b>               | <b>1,524,768</b>        |
| <b>Balanced income portfolio</b>       |                      |                              |                               |                         |
| Government bonds                       | 4,710,376            | 1,819                        | (154,402)                     | 4,557,793               |
| Corporate bonds                        | 2,397,445            | 8                            | (74,617)                      | 2,322,836               |
| Asset-backed securities                | 1,754,663            | -                            | (48,928)                      | 1,705,735               |
| Equity securities                      | 8,344,505            | 2,497,177                    | (150,927)                     | 10,690,755              |
| <b>Total balanced income portfolio</b> | <b>17,206,989</b>    | <b>2,499,004</b>             | <b>(428,874)</b>              | <b>19,277,119</b>       |
| <b>Total</b>                           | <b>\$ 18,757,879</b> | <b>\$ 2,499,060</b>          | <b>\$ (455,052)</b>           | <b>\$ 20,801,887</b>    |

A summary of the aggregated estimated fair values of available-for-sale securities with unrealized losses segregated by time period in an unrealized loss position is as follows:

| <i>June 30, 2019</i>                   | Less Than 12 Months     |                      | 12 Months or Greater    |                      | Total                   |                      |
|--|-------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|
|  | Estimated<br>Fair Value | Unrealized<br>Losses | Estimated<br>Fair Value | Unrealized<br>Losses | Estimated<br>Fair Value | Unrealized<br>Losses |
| Government bonds                       | \$ 26,881               | \$ (168)             | \$ 34,337               | \$ (279)             | \$ 61,218               | \$ (447)             |
| Corporate bonds                        | 111,130                 | (886)                | 138,218                 | (507)                | 249,348                 | (1,393)              |
| Asset-backed securities                | -                       | -                    | 225,654                 | (5,358)              | 225,654                 | (5,358)              |
| <b>Total fixed income portfolio</b>    | <b>138,011</b>          | <b>(1,054)</b>       | <b>398,209</b>          | <b>(6,144)</b>       | <b>536,220</b>          | <b>(7,198)</b>       |
| <b>Balanced income portfolio</b>       |                         |                      |                         |                      |                         |                      |
| Government bonds                       | -                       | -                    | 1,214,443               | (22,686)             | 1,214,443               | (22,686)             |
| Corporate bonds                        | -                       | -                    | 471,088                 | (19,935)             | 471,088                 | (19,935)             |
| Asset-backed securities                | -                       | -                    | 1,385,501               | (29,355)             | 1,385,501               | (29,355)             |
| Equity securities                      | 1,424,036               | (218,415)            | -                       | -                    | 1,424,036               | (218,415)            |
| <b>Total balanced income portfolio</b> | <b>1,424,036</b>        | <b>(218,415)</b>     | <b>3,071,032</b>        | <b>(71,976)</b>      | <b>4,495,069</b>        | <b>(290,391)</b>     |
| <b>Total</b>                           | <b>\$ 1,562,047</b>     | <b>\$ (219,469)</b>  | <b>\$ 3,469,241</b>     | <b>\$ (78,120)</b>   | <b>\$ 5,031,288</b>     | <b>\$ (297,589)</b>  |

# CRCNA Funds, LLC

## Notes to Financial Statements

| <i>June 30, 2018</i>                   | Less Than 12 Months     |                      | 12 Months or Greater    |                      | Total                   |                      |
|--|-------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|
|  | Estimated<br>Fair Value | Unrealized<br>Losses | Estimated<br>Fair Value | Unrealized<br>Losses | Estimated<br>Fair Value | Unrealized<br>Losses |
| Government bonds                       | \$ -                    | \$ -                 | \$ 442,214              | \$ (6,033)           | \$ 442,214              | \$ (6,033)           |
| Corporate bonds                        | 23,949                  | (450)                | 709,449                 | (12,489)             | 733,398                 | (12,939)             |
| Asset-backed securities                | -                       | -                    | 300,653                 | (7,206)              | 300,653                 | (7,206)              |
| <b>Total fixed income portfolio</b>    | <b>23,949</b>           | <b>(450)</b>         | <b>1,452,316</b>        | <b>(25,728)</b>      | <b>1,476,265</b>        | <b>(26,178)</b>      |
| Balanced income portfolio              |                         |                      |                         |                      |                         |                      |
| Government bonds                       | 129,665                 | (257)                | 4,387,708               | (154,145)            | 4,517,373               | (154,402)            |
| Corporate bonds                        | 177,184                 | (2,446)              | 2,155,786               | (72,171)             | 2,332,970               | (74,617)             |
| Asset-backed securities                | -                       | -                    | 1,705,735               | (48,928)             | 1,705,735               | (48,928)             |
| Equity securities                      | 878,317                 | (150,927)            | -                       | -                    | 878,317                 | (150,927)            |
| <b>Total balanced income portfolio</b> | <b>1,185,166</b>        | <b>(153,630)</b>     | <b>8,249,229</b>        | <b>(275,244)</b>     | <b>9,434,395</b>        | <b>(428,874)</b>     |
| <b>Total</b>                           | <b>\$ 1,209,115</b>     | <b>\$ (154,080)</b>  | <b>\$ 9,701,545</b>     | <b>\$ (300,972)</b>  | <b>\$ 10,910,660</b>    | <b>\$ (455,052)</b>  |

Investments with unrealized losses are considered impaired. Determining which investment securities are impaired is the first step in CRCNA Funds' policies and procedures in assessing for other-than-temporary impairment (OTTI). However, the principal considerations that CRCNA Funds bases its OTTI analysis on are if CRCNA Funds intends to sell the impaired security or the amortized cost of the impaired security is not expected to be recovered. Recovery of the amortized cost requires estimating the present value of the expected cash flows associated with the impaired security and estimating the expected recovery period. Both of these estimates require the application of significant judgment and the consideration of a variety of factors. Such factors may be common to the market as a whole or specific to the impaired security issuer or its industry. If an OTTI is indicated, it must be separated into the amount of the total OTTI related to credit issues and the amount of the total OTTI related to all other factors, such as interest rates. The amount of the total OTTI related to credit issues is recognized in earnings. The amount of the total OTTI related to all other factors is recognized in other comprehensive income. Based on this approach, CRCNA Funds did not find any securities that it considered to be other-than-temporarily impaired during the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018.

*The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.*

# CRCNA Funds, LLC

## Notes to Financial Statements

A summary of the amortized cost and estimated fair value of available-for-sale fixed-maturity securities at June 30, 2019, by contractual maturity, is provided below. The expected maturities may differ from the contractual maturities because certain borrowers have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayments penalties.

| <i>June 30, 2019</i>                   | Amortized<br>Cost    | Estimated<br>Fair Value |
|--|----------------------|-------------------------|
| Due in one year or less                | \$ 1,409,831         | \$ 1,432,561            |
| Due after one year through five years  | 2,992,344            | 3,067,831               |
| Due after five years through ten years | 2,135,514            | 2,250,193               |
| Due after ten years                    | 2,181,221            | 2,256,130               |
| Asset-backed securities                | 2,144,724            | 2,184,998               |
| <b>Total</b>                           | <b>\$ 10,863,634</b> | <b>\$ 11,191,713</b>    |

Major categories of CRCNA Funds' net investment income are summarized as follows:

| <i>Year ended June 30,</i>    | 2019              | 2018              |
|-------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Investment income:            |                   |                   |
| Interest and dividends        | \$ 155,939        | \$ 470,438        |
| Net unrealized gains          | 317,042           | 330,385           |
| Net realized gains (losses)   | 138,491           | (64,194)          |
| Total investment income       | 611,472           | 736,629           |
| Investment expense            | (150,236)         | (140,920)         |
| <b>Investment Income, net</b> | <b>\$ 461,236</b> | <b>\$ 595,709</b> |

#### 4. Fair Value Measurements

In accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards Board standard relating to fair value measurements, CRCNA Funds classifies its investments into Level 1, which refers to securities valued using quoted prices from active markets for identical assets; Level 2, which refers to securities not traded on an active market but for which observable market inputs are readily available; and Level 3, which refers to securities valued based on significant unobservable inputs. The valuation technique utilized by CRCNA Funds for its Level 2 investments is the market approach, which uses prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions involving identical or comparable assets. Assets and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

*The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.*

# CRCNA Funds, LLC

## Notes to Financial Statements

The following tables set forth by level within the fair value hierarchy a summary of CRCNA Funds' investments measured at estimated fair value on a recurring basis:

| <i>June 30, 2019</i>                    | Fair Value Measurements |                     |             |                      |
|---|-------------------------|---------------------|-------------|----------------------|
|   | Level 1                 | Level 2             | Level 3     | Total                |
| <b>Investments</b>                      |                         |                     |             |                      |
| Government, corporate and foreign bonds | \$ 8,980,634            | \$ 2,211,079        | \$ -        | \$ 11,191,713        |
| Equities:                               |                         |                     |             |                      |
| Common stock                            | 11,635,653              | -                   | -           | 11,635,653           |
| <b>Total Investments</b>                | <b>\$ 20,616,287</b>    | <b>\$ 2,211,079</b> | <b>\$ -</b> | <b>\$ 22,827,366</b> |

| <i>June 30, 2018</i>                    | Fair Value Measurements |                     |             |                      |
|---|-------------------------|---------------------|-------------|----------------------|
|   | Level 1                 | Level 2             | Level 3     | Total                |
| <b>Investments</b>                      |                         |                     |             |                      |
| Government, corporate and foreign bonds | \$ 8,021,195            | \$ 2,089,937        | \$ -        | \$ 10,111,132        |
| Equities:                               |                         |                     |             |                      |
| Common stock                            | 10,690,755              | -                   | -           | 10,690,755           |
| <b>Total Investments</b>                | <b>\$ 18,711,950</b>    | <b>\$ 2,089,937</b> | <b>\$ -</b> | <b>\$ 20,801,887</b> |

### 5. Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information

During the year ended June 30, 2018, Christian Reformed World Missions and Christian Reformed Home Missions merged with Christian Reformed Church in North America. As a result of this merger, \$4,769,357 due to Home Missions and \$4,952,772 due to World Missions are now included in the amount due to Christian Reformed Church in North America.